TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

RESOLUTION R-2024-06

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A VOLUNTEER EMERGRENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR

WHEREAS, the Town of Apple Valley ("Town") officially established an emergency management program December 20, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley is aware that public safety is the responsibility of all incorporated municipalities within the State of Utah; and

WHEREAS, public safety includes reasonable and prudent efforts on the part of the Town to assist its citizens to be prepared for emergencies and disasters of different origins and types, to the extent possible within existing available resources; and

WHEREAS, it is the objectives of the Town to assist its citizens in being able to mitigate against, prepare for, respond to and recover from, serious emergencies and disasters; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council have previously appointed Town Council Member Robin Whitmore as the responsible Town Council Member for this program.

WHEREAS, that the Town hereby appoints Town Council Member Robin Whitmore to continue as the Town Council member responsible to the Mayor and Town Council for this program, and appoints Frank Lindhardt as the volunteer Emergency Program Coordinator and Director of Emergency Services (for disaster planning, training and exercise), and that this position will be responsible to the Mayor and Town Council through Council Member Robin Whitmore, or whomever may at some time in the future be appointed to function in this capacity.

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley, Utah, duly called, noticed, and held on the 20th day of February 2024, a motion to appoint Frank Lindhardt as the volunteer Emergency Program Coordinator and Director of Emergency Services of the Emergency Management Program was proposed, seconded, and accepted by majority vote.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley that the Town Council Member Frank Lindhardt is appointed the volunteer Emergency Program Coordinator and Director of Emergency Services of the Emergency Management Program.

PASSED this 20th day of February 2024. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from the date of passage and after the required publication.

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

[SIGNATURE BLOCK ON NEXT PAGE]

PRESIDING OFFICER

Michael Lee Farrar, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jenna Vizcardo, Town Recorder				
	AYE	NAY	ABSENT A	BSTAIN
Mayor Michael Farrar				
Council Member Kevin Sair				
Council Member Robin Whitmore				
Council Member Barratt Nielson				
Council Member Janet Prentice				

_